

13-3162-cr(L)

13-3303-cr

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

BETTEJANE HOPKINS,

Defendant,

JILL PLATT, DONNA BELLO,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JILL PLATT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
JAMES DARROW
CHETAN PATIL
SHAPIRO, ARATO & ISSERLES LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Jill Platt*

Dated: March 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Gifting Tables	3
B. The Trial.....	7
1. Tax Status Of The Gifts.....	8
2. “Pyramid Scheme” Allegations.....	11
3. Allegations Regarding Whether The Tables Would Fail	12
4. <i>Klein</i> Conspiracy Allegations.....	13
5. The Marcus Attorneys’ Testimony.....	14
6. The Kelly Testimony	17
C. The Sentencing.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. PLATT WAS DENIED HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE	22
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S SELECTIVE GRANT OF USE IMMUNITY VIOLATED PLATT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	30
III. THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF EXPERT TESTIMONY DEPRIVED PLATT OF A FAIR TRIAL.....	34

A.	Kelly’s Misleading Testimony Compromised Platt’s Defense.....	34
B.	Kelly’s Testimony Was Inadmissible	38
C.	The Error Was Not Harmless.....	40
IV.	PLATT’S SENTENCE SHOULD BE VACATED.....	42
A.	Background	42
1.	Personal Characteristics.....	42
2.	The Loss Amount And Guidelines Calculation	43
3.	The Stated Bases For Platt’s Sentence	46
B.	Standard Of Review	47
C.	Platt’s Sentence Is Procedurally Unreasonable	47
1.	The Loss Calculation Was Legally Flawed.....	47
a.	The District Court Improperly Used A Gain Amount That Included Gain To Non-co-conspirators	48
b.	The District Court Failed To Make <i>Studley</i> Findings	51
c.	The Gain Amount Improperly Included Payments That Were Not Losses	52
2.	Platt’s Sentence Should Be Vacated And Remanded For A New Loss Calculation.....	55
3.	The Sentence Should Be Remanded For The District Court To Consider Two Bases For A Downward Departure	58
D.	The Sentence Was Substantively Unreasonable.....	59

CONCLUSION..... 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>California v. Ney</i> , 2006 WL 2424713 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 23, 2006).....	68
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	22
<i>Comm’r v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960).....	8
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	22
<i>Dockstader v. Texas</i> , 233 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007)	68
<i>Gov’t of V.I. v. Smith</i> , 615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>In re Amway Corp.</i> , 93 F.T.C. 618 (1979).....	35, 36
<i>In re The Bennett Funding Grp., Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>King v. Texas</i> , 174 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005).....	68
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	28
<i>Lyons v. Johnson</i> , 99 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Nipper v. Snipes</i> , 7 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	14
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	65
<i>United States v. Afjehei</i> , 869 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)	41
<i>United States v. Blum</i> , 62 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22, 29
<i>United States v. Boissoneault</i> , 926 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1991)	39
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 776 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1985)	39

United States v. Burns, 684 F.2d 1066 (2d Cir. 1982).....31

United States v. Canova, 485 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 2007).....58

United States v. Cantwell, 41 F. App’x 263 (10th Cir. 2002)40

United States v. Capri, 111 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2004).....51

United States v. Cavera, 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc) 47, 56, 59

United States v. Confredo, 528 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)56

United States v. Coplan, 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)29

United States v. Coppa, 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)32

United States v. Coppola, 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012)56

United States v. Corsey, 723 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013).....56

United States v. Cruz-Garcia, 344 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2003).....30

United States v. D’Amato, 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)29

United States v. De Palma, 476 F. Supp. 775 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....32

United States v. DiDomenico, 985 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1993).....39

United States v. Dolah, 245 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) 31, 32

United States v. Dorvee, 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010) passim

United States v. Douglas, 713 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 47, 59

United States v. Ebbbers, 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 30, 31, 32, 33

United States v. Emmenegger, 329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....64

United States v. Fagans, 406 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005)57

United States v. Getto, 729 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013) 48, 51, 52

United States v. Godsey, 690 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2012)67

United States v. Gordon, 710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2013).....48

<i>United States v. Hardwick</i> , 523 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 729 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 2014 WL 684663 (D. Utah Feb. 21, 2014)	67
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 937 F.2d 392 (8th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>United States v. Lauersen</i> , 362 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2004)	44, 58
<i>United States v. Lord</i> , 711 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>United States v. Lundquist</i> , 731 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2013)	53
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rios</i> , 143 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998)	48
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 626 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 736 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 694 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2012)	67
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	29
<i>United States v. Onumonu</i> , 967 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1992)	38
<i>United States v. Patrisso</i> , 262 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1958).....	25
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	48, 53, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Reindeau</i> , 947 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 471 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2012)	67
<i>United States v. Rutkoske</i> , 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 612 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1979)	26
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988)	38
<i>United States v. Sine</i> , 493 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2007)	40

United States v. Sternstein, 596 F.2d 528 (2d Cir. 1979)28

United States v. Studley, 47 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1995)51

United States v. Thomas, 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc)27

United States v. Underwood, 507 F. App'x 223 (3d Cir. 2012).....67

United States v. White, 692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012).....29

United States v. Whiteside, 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002)35

United States v. Williams, 133 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1998).....27

United States v. Wills, 476 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2007).....67

United States v. Wirth, 719 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2013).....67

United States v. Word, 129 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1997)23

United States v. Young, 86 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 1996).....32

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. §13432

18 U.S.C. §13492

18 U.S.C. §32311

18 U.S.C. §3553 60, 63, 66

18 U.S.C. §3712

26 U.S.C. §25038

26 U.S.C. §7206(1)2

28 U.S.C. §12911

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, *On the Disutility and Discounting of Imprisonment and the Theory of Deterrence*, 28 J. Leg. Stud. 1 (1999).....63

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)35

Clinton D. Howie, *Is It A Pyramid Scheme?*, 49 La. B.J. 288 (2002).....35

Conn. Gen. Statutes §42-14536

FBI, *Common Fraud Schemes*, <http://www.fbi.gov/scams-safety/fraud>.....36

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....27

Fed. R. Evid. 40124

Fed. R. Evid. 40224

Fed. R. Evid. 403 21, 24, 26, 40

Fed. R. Evid. 704 21, 38, 39

IRS Publication 9508

Kate Stith, *The Arc of the Pendulum: Judges, Prosecutors, and the Exercise of Discretion*, 117 Yale L.J. 1420 (2008)64

Ponzitracker, *The Ponzi Scheme Database*, <http://www.ponzitracker.com/ponzi-database/>.....67

SEC, *Pyramid Schemes*, <http://www.sec.gov/answers/pyramid.htm>36

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing* (2004).....64

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §1B1.3 (2012)..... 45, 48

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §2B1.1 (2012)..... passim

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §2T1.1 (2012)..... 44, 58, 65

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §2T1.9 (2012)..... 44, 58

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §2T4.1 (2012).....44

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §3B1.1 (2012).....58

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §3D1.2 (2012)44

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §3D1.3 (2012) 43, 44

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual Appendix A65
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual Sourcebook (2013)67
